

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ANDREW DARRYL BUSBY,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. **SC02-1364**

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE **THIRD** JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR **COLUMBIA** COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

DAVID A. DAVIS
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER **0271543**
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 401
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(850) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	
I. THE COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO GRANT BUSBY'S CAUSE CHALLENGES TO PROSPECTIVE JUROR KIM LAPAN, A FORMER GUARD OF DEATH ROW PRISONERS AND ONE WHO HAD A BIAS AGAINST THEM, WHICH FORCED HIM TO USE A PEREMPTORY CHALLENGE TO KEEP HIM OFF HIS JURY, A VIOLATION OF HIS FIFTH, SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	2
II. THE COURT ERRED IN EXCLUDING THE TESTIMONY OF MARTHA JOBSON, A SOCIAL WORKER, WHO WOULD HAVE TESTIFIED THAT BUSBY SUFFERED FROM POST-TRAUMATIC STRESS DISORDER, WHERE SUCH EVIDENCE WOULD HAVE SUPPORTED AND JUSTIFIED A DEFENSE OF SELF-DEFENSE, A VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.	7
III. THE COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING STATE ATTORNEY INVESTIGATOR LISA LONG TO TESTIFY THAT SHE SAW BUSBY MAKE SOME HAND GESTURES DURING THE TESTIMONY OF CHARLES GLOBE, AND IT ALSO ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO READ, AS SUBSTANTIVE EVIDENCE OF GUILT, THE TESTIMONY OF ANDREW BUSBY WHEN HE TOOK THE STAND AFTER LONG ONLY TO EXPLAIN THE GESTURES, A VIOLATION OF HIS FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT	

RIGHTS 12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT	
IV. THE COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO GIVE BUSBY HIS DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO PRESENT HIS DEFENSE IN THE WAY HE CHOSE WHEN IT REFUSED TO LET HIS CO-DEFENDANT, CHARLES GLOBE, TESTIFY BEFORE THE JURY LIVE AND IN PERSON, BUT INSISTED HE DO SO ONLY BY VIDEOTAPE, A VIOLATION OF BUSBY’S FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS	14
V. THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING BUSBY’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS STATEMENTS HE MADE TO LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS AFTER HE TOLD THEM HE DID NOT WANT TO TALK WITH THEM, A VIOLATION OF HIS FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS UNDER THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND HIS RIGHTS UNDER ARTICLE I, SECTION IX OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	16
VI. THE COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING, AS <u>WILLIAMS</u> RULE EVIDENCE THAT BUSBY WANTED TO KILL A ROBERTO ROSA AND ALPHONSO PALMER, A VIOLATION OF THE DEFENDANT’S CONSTITUTIONALLY GUARANTEED RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL	18
VII. THE COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING A TRANSCRIPT OF BUSBY’S JULY 7, 2000 CONFESSION RATHER THAN THE ORIGINAL AUDIOTAPE OF THAT STATEMENT, A VIOLATION OF THE DEFENDANT’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO A FAIR TRIAL	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

ARGUMENT	<u>Page</u>
VIII. THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING BUSBY MURDERED ELTON ARD IN A COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED MANNER WITHOUT ANY PRETENSE OF MORAL OR LEGAL JUSTIFICATION, A VIOLATION OF THE DEFENDANT’S EIGHTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	20
IX. THE COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO ADMIT SEVERAL EXHIBITS BUSBY OFFERED DURING THE PENALTY PHASE PORTION OF HIS TRIAL, WHICH WOULD HAVE HELPED THE JURY UNDERSTAND WHY HE HAD BEEN DIAGNOSED AS SUFFERING FROM POST TRAUMATIC STRESS DISORDER, A VIOLATION OF HIS EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	21
X THE COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING A LETTER BUSBY OSTENSIBLY WROTE TO CHARLES GLOBE BECAUSE ITS PREJUDICIAL VALUE SUBSTANTIALLY OUTWEIGHED ITS LIMITED RELEVANCE, A VIOLATION OF THE DEFENDANT’S DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL.	23
XI. THE COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING BUSBY TO DEATH BECAUSE SECTION 921.141 FLORIDA STATUTES UNCONSTITUTIONALLY ALLOWED THE TRIAL COURT TO SENTENCE HIM TO DO SO WITHOUT, AMONG OTHER THINGS, A UNANIMOUS DEATH RECOMMENDATION FROM THE JURY.	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT	
XII. THE COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO PRESENT EVIDENCE BEYOND THE FACT THAT BUSBY HAD TWO PRIOR FIRST-DEGREE MURDER CONVICTIONS IN SUPPORT OF THE PRIOR VIOLENT FELONY AGGRAVATING FACTOR, A VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.	27
XIII. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REPEATEDLY INSTRUCTING THE JURY THAT THEIR RECOMMENDATION WAS JUST THAT, A RECOMMENDATION, A VIOLATION OF BUSBY'S SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS . .	27
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28
CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE	29

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Bryant v. State</u> , 656 So. 2d 426 (Fla.1995)	5
<u>Cannady v. State</u> , 620 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1993)	23,24
<u>Duest v. State</u> , Case No. SC00-2366 (Fla. June 26, 2003)	26
<u>Gootee v. Cleveninger</u> , 778 So. 2d 1005 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2000).	2,4
<u>Hayes v. State</u> , 581 So. 2d 121 (Fla 1991)	13
<u>Logan v. State</u> , 846 So. 2d 472 (Fla. 2003).	15
<u>Perry v. State</u> , 801 So. 2d 78, 90 (Fla. 2001)	24
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	26
<u>Ross v. Oklahoma</u> , 487 U.S. 81 (1988)..	4
<u>Shannon v. State</u> , 770 So. 2d 714 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2000).	5
<u>Simmons v. United States</u> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968)	13
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 645 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1994)	21
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986).	22
<u>State v. Dupree</u> , 656 So. 2d 430 (Fla. 1995)	24
<u>State v. Hickson</u> , 630 So. 2d 172 (Fla.1993)	7,9
<u>State v. McClain</u> , 525 So. 2d 420 (Fla.1988).	21
<u>State v. Mizell</u> , 773 So. 2d 618 (Fla.1 st DCA 2000).	9

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Trotter v. State</u> , 576 So. 2d 691 (Fla.1990)	2,3,4
<u>Windom v. State</u> , 656 So. 2d 420 (Fla. 1995)	24

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

<u>United States Constitution</u>	
Amendment V	13
Amendment VI	2
 <u>Florida Statutes (2000)</u>	
Section 921.141(1)	24
Section 924.051	24

OTHER SOURCES

<u>Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure</u>	
Rule 9.210	28
